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	THIRD INFORMATION REQUEST OF THE SUPERINTENDENT



Acting Superintendent of Insurance Eric A. Cioppa issues this information request upon Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield (“Anthem”) for responding to the following inquiries and document requests.  In producing the requested information, Anthem shall furnish all information regardless of whether it is in the possession of Anthem or any subsidiary, affiliate, or parent of Anthem.  If Anthem refuses for any reason to provide any of the information requested, Anthem must identify and describe the reason for such refusal. 

Anthem shall consider this information request continuing in nature so as to require the production of all documents and information responsive to any item included in this request produced by or on behalf of Anthem or obtained by Anthem, its subsidiaries, affiliates, or parent of Anthem, or their consultants, experts, or agents and, furthermore, must supplement the responses provided should the information change or more information become available at any time during the pendency of this proceeding.

Any request seeking information for which hard copy, paper responses of electronic spreadsheet files are provided, Anthem also shall file via e-mail the electronic spreadsheet version of the file (e.g., Excel) with embedded formulas included (i.e., active files).
1. In Anthem’s response to Question 1 of the Superintendent’s Second Information Request, what period is included in “2007 YTD”?

2. Anthem’s response to Question 11 of the First Information Request of the Advocacy Panel refers to “question seven of the Second Information Request of the Attorney General.”  It appears that Anthem meant “question seven of the Superintendent’s First Information Request.”  Please clarify.

3. Please explain what “Employee Elect” is.

4. Please explain why the trends for November 2005 through April 2007 on the “trend data” tab of the spreadsheet provided in response to the Advocacy Panel’s First Information Request do not agree with those in Exhibit VI of the filing even though claims data is the same.

5. The Procedural Order provided that “All spreadsheets shall be filed in electronic operational form, in addition to the hard-copy reproductions (paper versions).  The electronic files shall contain all the embedded data, formulas, assumptions, and underlying electronic workpapers.”  However, the “trend data” and “members and contracts” tabs are hard-coded in the spreadsheet provided in response to the Advocacy Panel’s First Information Request.  Please provide a revised spreadsheet that complies with the terms of the Procedural Order.
Anthem is required to respond to this information request in accordance with the procedures and deadlines established by previous orders of the Superintendent in this proceeding.  Should Anthem require any clarification with respect to any request being made, it may contact my legal counsel, Thomas Sturtevant, Assistant Attorney General.  

PER ORDER OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF INSURANCE

Dated:  October 12, 2007
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ERIC A. CIOPPA
Acting Superintendent of Insurance
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